

No. 21-468

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

NATIONAL PORK PRODUCERS COUNCIL &
AMERICAN FARM BUREAU FEDERATION,

Petitioners,

v.

KAREN ROSS, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF TRADE LAW PROFESSOR
MARK WU AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

MARK WU
Counsel of Record
HARVARD LAW SCHOOL
1563 Massachusetts Avenue
Cambridge, MA 02138
(617) 496-5493
mwu@law.harvard.edu
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 15, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Dormant Commerce Clause Safeguards Against Tariff-Like Protectionist State Regulations.....	3
A. Tariffs And Tariff-like Protectionist Measures Are The Paradigmatic Dormant Commerce Clause Violations.....	4
B. In Applying The Dormant Commerce Clause To Facially Neutral State Regulations, The Court Has Focused On Whether The State’s Regulatory Scheme Generates Tariff-Like Effects..	7
II. The Court’s Decisions In <i>Baldwin</i> , <i>Brown-Forman</i> , And <i>Healy</i> Struck Down Tariff-Like Protectionist Measures Bearing No Resemblance To Proposition 12....	12
A. A Proper Reading Of The Court’s Past Precedents Suggests That Facially-Neutral State Laws With Ancillary Effects on Out-of-State Commerce Should Be Invalidated If They Give Rise To Protectionist, Tariff-Like Effects.	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
B. This Reading Of <i>Baldwin, Brown-Forman, And Healy</i> Aligns With The Common Sense Realities Of Our Federal System.....	20
C. Proposition 12 Is Not Comparable To The Laws Struck Down In <i>Baldwin, Brown-Forman, And Healy</i>	22
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Am. Beverage Ass'n v. Snyder</i> , 735 F.3d 362 (6th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Armco Inc. v. Hardesty</i> , 467 U.S. 638 (1989).....	10
<i>Assoc. des Eleveurs de Canards et d'Oies du Quebec v. Harris</i> , 729 F.3d 937 (9th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Bacchus Imports, Ltd. v. Dias</i> , 468 U.S. 263 (1984).....	8
<i>Baldwin v. G.A.F. Seelig</i> , 294 U.S. 511 (1935).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Boston Stock Exch. v. State Tax Comm'n</i> , 429 U.S. 318 (1977).....	7, 11
<i>Brown-Forman Distillers Corp. v. N.Y. State Liquor Auth.</i> , 476 U.S. 573 (1986).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>C&A Carbone, Inc. v. Town of Clarkston</i> , 511 U.S. 383 (1994).....	19
<i>Camps Newfound / Owatona, Inc. v. Town of Harrison</i> , 520 U.S. 564 (1997).....	3, 11
<i>Cent. Greyhound Lines, Inc. v. Mealey</i> , 334 U.S. 653 (1948).....	9
<i>Chem. Waste Management, Inc. v. Hunt</i> , 504 U.S. 334 (1992).....	7
<i>City of Philadelphia v. New Jersey</i> , 437 U.S. 617 (1978).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Comptroller of Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> 575 U.S. 542 (2015).....	3, 9, 10, 12
<i>Cooley v. Bd. of Wardens of Port of Philadelphia</i> , 53 U.S. (12 How.) 299 (1852).....	3
<i>Dean Milk Co. v. Madison</i> , 340 U.S. 349 (1951).....	8
<i>Dep't of Revenue of Ky. v. Davis</i> , 553 U.S. 328 (2008).....	4, 12
<i>Energy & Env't Legal Inst. v. Epel</i> , 793 F.3d 1169 (10th Cir. 2015).....	2, 13, 20
<i>General Motors Corp. v. Tracy</i> , 519 U.S. 278 (1997).....	4, 11
<i>Guy v. Baltimore</i> , 100 U.S. 434 (1880).....	7
<i>Gwin, White & Prince, Inc. v. Henneford</i> , 305 U.S. 434 (1939).....	9
<i>H. P. Hood & Sons, Inc. v. Du Mond</i> , 336 U.S. 525 (1949).....	10
<i>Healy v. Beer Institute</i> , 491 U.S. 324 (1989).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Int'l Dairy Foods Ass'n v. Boggs</i> , 622 F.4d 628 (6th Cir. 2010).....	2
<i>J.D. Adams Mfg. Co. v. Storen</i> , 304 U.S. 307 (1938).....	9
<i>Kassel v. Consolidated Freightways Corp. of Del.</i> , 450 U.S. 662 (1981).....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Maryland v. Louisiana</i> , 451 U.S. 725 (1981).....	8
<i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944).....	11
<i>Nat'l Fed. of Indep. Business v. Sebilus</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012).....	20
<i>New Energy Co. of Ind. v. Limbach</i> , 486 U.S. 269 (1988).....	8
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	19
<i>Nw. Airlines, Inc. v. Minnesota</i> , 322 U.S. 292 (1944).....	4
<i>Nw. States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959).....	7, 9
<i>Or. Waste Sys., Inc. v. Dep't of Envtl. Quality of State of Or.</i> , 511 U.S. 93 (1994).....	3
<i>Pharm Rsch. & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	21
<i>Polar Ice Cream & Creamery Co. v. Andrews</i> , 375 U.S. 361 (1964)	10
<i>Tenn. Wine & Spirits Retailers Assn. v. Thomas</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2449 (2019)	20
<i>United Haulers Ass'n, Inc. v. Oneida-Herkimer Solid Waste Mgmt. Auth.</i> , 550 U.S. 330 (2007).....	12, 22
<i>W. Lynn Creamery v. Healy</i> , 512 U.S. 186 (1994).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Westinghouse Elec. Corp. v. Tully</i> , 466 U.S. 388 (1984).....	8
<i>Wyoming v. Oklahoma</i> , 502 U.S. 437 (1992).....	10
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3	3
U.S. Const. amend. X	3
STATUTES	
Prevention of Cruelty to Farm Animals Act, Cal. Proposition 12 (Nov. 6, 2018), codified at Cal. Health & Safety Code § 25990 <i>et seq.</i>	2, 12, 22, 23
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Albert S. Abel, <i>The Commerce Clause in the Constitutional Convention and in Contemporary Comment</i> , 25 Minn. L. Rev. 432 (1941).....	5
Dan T. Coenen, <i>Business Subsidies and the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 107 Yale L.J. 965 (1998).....	5
Richard B. Collins, <i>Economic Union as a Constitutional Value</i> , 63 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 43 (1988).....	6
Brannon P. Denning, <i>Bittker on the Regula- tion of Interstate and Foreign Commerce</i> (2d ed. 2013)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Brandon P. Denning, <i>Extraterritoriality and the Dormant Commerce Clause: A Doctrinal Post-Mortem</i> , 73 La. L. Rev. 979 (2013).....	13
The Federalist No. 45 (J. Madison)	20
Katherine Florney, State Courts, State Territory, <i>State Power: Reflections on the Extraterritoriality Principle in Choice of Law and Legislation</i> , 84 Notre Dame L. Rev. 1057 (2009).....	13-14
Jack Goldsmith & Alan Sykes, <i>The Internet and the Dormant Commerce Clause</i> , 110 Yale L.J. 785 (2001)	13
Jack Goldsmith & Eugene Volokh, <i>State Regulation of Online Behavior: The Dormant Commerce Clause and Geolocation</i> , 100 Texas L. Rev. (forthcoming 2022).....	14
Edmund W. Kitch, <i>Regulation, the American Common Market and Public Choice</i> , 6 Harv. J. L. & Pub. Pol’y 119 (1982).....	6
Paul R. Krugman et al., <i>International Economics: Theory and Policy</i> (9th ed., 2012)	15, 18
James Madison, <i>Preface to Debates in the Convention of 1787</i> , 3 The Records of the Federal Convention of 1787 (Max Farrand ed. 1911)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
Susan Lorde Martin, <i>The Extraterritoriality Prong of the Dormant Commerce Clause is Not Dead</i> , 100 <i>Marquette L. Rev.</i> 497 (2016).....	13
Donald H. Regan, <i>The Supreme Court and State Protectionism</i> , 84 <i>Mich. L. Rev.</i> 1091 (1986).....	6
David S. Welkowitz, <i>Preemption, Extraterritoriality, and the Problem of State Antidilution Laws</i> , 67 <i>Tul. L. Rev.</i> 1 (1992).....	19
